
IJIHUUI 

Egren22r.}§ihi;3§§ 
-.C'.J- 

Moved by Alderman Robinson,seoonded by 
Alderman Donovan that the proposition submitted by 
the School Board in their letter of November let be 

approved. Motion passed. 

CITY HEALTH BOARD CONTRACTS 
Read letter of the City Auditor in re- 

ference to certain contracts entered into by the City 
Health Board for furnishings etc., for the new In- 

fectious DiseasesHospital, without submitting the 
tenders for same to the City Council for approval: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., ' 

Nov. 15th, 1928. ’ 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of Guy Council. 
Gentlemen:- 

I wish to call your attention to'pur— 
chases made by the Board of Health for the new Infectious 
Diseases Hospital. 

Under Section 341 of the City Charter, no 
Committee is permitted to enter into any contract or in- 
cur or authorize any expenditure without having first 
obtained the sanction of Council. 

The tenders in the case of allpurchasos 
listed below were not previously submitted to Oouncil 
for approval. Because they are of a capital nature I 
do not see that the situation is altered and that so 
far as capital appropriations are concerned the same 
regulations govern them as govern an ordinary current 
appropriation: 
Robert Simpson Eastern Limited $715.16 p Bragers Limited 33.20 r 

S.P. Zive & Son $5.90 5;
. 

Wood Bros.,0ompany 2b?.0 . 

Gabot‘s Limited l17.6+ 
Fuller Brush Company 79.61 
T.Eaton & Co.,Ltd 3?S.72 
Gordon & Keith Limited 40.35 

' I would recommend that the above purchases 
be ratified by the Council. 

Yours truly, ' 

A.K.3utler 
CITY AUDITOR



November 13th, 1928 

Hoved by Alderman Dickie, seconded by 
Alderman Smeltzer that the contracts for the supplying 
of the articles noted in the City Auditor's report be 
ratified by this Council and the accounts paid. 

—/’ That the Health Board be notified 

£7‘,/5 that in future all purchases over the sum of $40.00 
[7 must be submitted to the Council for approval. Motion 

passed. // 
WORKS DEPAHTHEET ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works recommending for payment accounts chargeable to 
the Works Department $12,493.48 and to the Water 
Department 3938.35I~ 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
Ngvember lkth, 1928 

ACCOUNTS»WORKS AND 
WATTR DEPARTMENTS 
His Worship the Mayor 1 
and City Council, E 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Works Committee 

held this day accounts for the Works and Water De- 
partments amounting to 313,431.83 chargeable as 
follows, were approved and recommended to Council for 
payment: 
Works Dept. — Capital $665.43

_ Appropriations l182B.OR $l2,H93.M8 
Water Dept. — Maintenance 938.35 

fi_1}_i.'_3l-__ 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded 
by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted.Kotion 
passed. %/ 

CITY HOKE AHD T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

~ 

Read report of the Charities
-

" 

Committee recommending for payment accounts charge- 
able to the City Home $7,253.06 and to the T.B. 

Hospital $2,506.41: 
~25s_



‘.1 O I (D i I. (W H I-4 01 ‘F L4 L...I \'’'J :0 0-) 

Halifax, N.S.Nov.6~?S 
His Wbrship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:~ 

The Charities Committee met this day 
and beg to submit the following report: 

MEMBERS PEESENT:— The Chairman,Aldermen 
Redden and Drysdale. 
CITY HOEE ACCOUNTS OCTOBER 1928 AMOUNT $7253.06 

City Home accounts for the month of 
October 1928 amounting to $7,253.06 are recommended 
for payment. 
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS OCTOBER 1928 Aaouurz 
e2.go6.u1 

the 
re- 

Tuberculosie Hospital accounts for 
month of October 1928 amounting to $2,506.Hl are 
commended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted 
J.W.McCarthy 

CHAIRMAN 
Moved by Alderman McCarthy,seconded by 

Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted and accounts 
paid. fiotion passed. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the Finance Committee re+ 

commending for payment accounts chargeable to various 
services amounting to $7,650.37: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
tov.1uth, 192% 

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of City Céuncil. 
Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the attached list of accounts chargeable 
to various services amounting to $7,650.}? was passed 
as Correct and recommended to Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted 
S.L.ShannCh 

GEAIREAH 
floved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by 

Alderman Redden that the report be adooted. motion 
passed



November 16th, 1928 

FIRE DEPARTEEET ACCOUNTS 
Read report Committee of Firewards 

recommending for payment accounts chargeable to Fire 

Alarm Service $613.31 and chargeable to Fire Alarm 
Maintenance $14,391.91: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Nov. 13th, 1928 _f_ 
His Worship the Mayor, gtl 
and Kembers of City Council. fie" 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Firewards held this day aconunts amounting in all to 
$l5,005.H3 were passed as correct and recommended to 
Council for payment:

_ 

Fire Alarm Accounts $613.51 ‘ 

Fire Dept.Maintenance l‘39l.9l 
$18005. 3 

Respectfully submitted, 

Thomas Robinson 
CHAI Riaifidl 

Moved by Alderman Robinson,seconded 
by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted and 
accounts paid. Motion passed 

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Heflth Board 
recommending for payment accounts amounting to $4,871.95: E‘ 

Halifax, N.S.Nov.l5th,l928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members City Council 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the City Health Board 
held on Wednesday,November lflth, l928, the following 

_ 

named accounts amounting to $4,8?l.95 were passed as 
correct and are recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Arthur C.Pcttipas, 
SECRETARY. 

Hoved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Mitchell that the report be adopted and 
accounts paid. Hotion passed. 

__-.-260-_



I.

I 
~..‘_. Pu 1,‘ // figvfmeer LjtL, 

POLICE DEPARTIEHT ACCOUNTS 'gaW.J 

Read report of the ?olice Committee 
recommending for payment accounts amounting to 
$10,551.17: 

Halifax, N.S., ‘ Nov, 14th, 1928 

His Wbrship the Mayor, and City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Police Committee held this date, the attached accounts, amounting to $10,551.17 were passed and recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
L.A.Gastonguay, 
HAYCR AND CHAIRHAN 

Moped by Alderman Smeltzer ,seconded 
by Alderman Cragg that the report be adoped and 
accounts paid. motion passed. 

'2 

GARDENS PARKS AND COMHON ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Committee on 
Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment aceount': 
chargeable to Public Gardens $l,O80.hM and to Fleming 
Park $209.37: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Nov.l3th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, and City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens Parks and Common held this day the attached lists of accounts chargeable to Public Gardens $1080.44 and to Fleming Park $209,}? were passed as correct and recommended to the City Council for payment. 
Respectfully submitted, 

S-L.Shannon 
CHAIRKAN 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded 
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and 
accounts paid.Motion passdd. 

-261-



/// November 16th, 1928’ 

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Prison Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting to $1,771.11; and covering report of Governor Grant for the month of October: 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Nov.6th, 1928 

His Word1ip the Mayor, and Members of City Council. 

Gent1emen:— 
' 

At a meeting of the City Prison Committee held this day the attached list of accounts amounting to $1,771.11 were passed as correct and recommended to the City Council for payment. 
The report of Governor Grant was submitted showing there were twenty~six males and six females in custody October 31st. 

Respectfully submitted, A.A.Robertson 
CHAIRMAN 

City Prison, 
Nov. 6th, 1928 The Chairman and Members of City Prison Committee. 

Gent1emcn:— 
I beg to submit the report of City Prison for month ending October 31st A.D. 1928 Eleven Males and three females. Number in custody at the end of October, twenty six males and six females Total thirty—two inmates,ineluded in this number thereare seven males convicted under the N.S.T.Act. 
At this date last year there were- twenty—in custody made up of nineteen men and one woman 

Respectfully submitted 
GEORGE GRANT 

GOVERNOR Koved by Alderman Robinson, seconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed 

—262—



-3 ,5}- ;——’r-: '-fee:-?er li’~a1i—.. 

QEEEQEKS ERIE LIB§£RY_§§§§UNTS 
Read report of the Library Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $258.33: 
, Halifax, N.S.Hov. 1uth,192s 

His Worship the Mayor, 
: and acmbers of the Library Committee. 

5 Gentlemen:~ 
The Library Committee begs to submit f the following accounts for payment: 

City of Halifax Salaries $233.32 r.e.i11en & qp. Books 12.60 Bibliotheca Sacra Subscription 2.25 Canadian Revrew Co.Book 8.26 ?.W.Wright Paper 1.90 
$ 28S.3§ 

Respectfully submitted 
L. F. Barnaby 

LIBHARIAH
3 

moved by Alderman HcDuff, seconded by Alderman Shannon that the report be adonted and accounts 
paid, Motijp passed. 

QOANS —SHORT TQRE BOEROWIHGS 
Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending the borrowing of $2,900qOO on short term 
.. 

I 

five year debentures and $l?,500.00 on fifteen year 
_| 

debentures: 

I 
Halifax, N.S.Nov. 1utn,1928 

i The Chairman, 
| Finance Committee, TI '1"? . 

Dear Eir:— 
'gr:soaaor1re 

I beg to advise that draft of pro- posed borrowing is being brought before your Committee ; towday and I beg to recolmend it for your approval; it 
' 

_ covers Short rerm, or Five Year Debentures for 2 §lO:9U0,00 for_ 
Spraying Machine,Gardens 3900.00 fiotor Patrol, Police 2,000.00 Contribution to war Memorial 8 OOOQOO 

$1df§Uo.6d
i



November 15th, 1928 ‘r

E9
i

2 and one for $17,500 to be borrowed for Fifteen Year 
Term being oneehalf the cost of Ice Plant at Provincial 
Exhibition. 

Some further borrowings will be required 
but I would recommend that these be deferred until after 
the New Year, larger sums will be required and the 
borrowing will be for longer term and by February or March 

3. we may perhaps hope to find a more receptive market than 
exists at the present time. 

“'55-: 

3-'viIv'r-EU-II‘-Iv.

' 

._ 

I
. 

-rt 

Respectfully submitted 
_ 

i 
R.V.Dimock 

- 

, 
= CITY TREASURE 

.- Committee Room, 
? 

}' J
, 

-' 
_ 

. November l5th, 1928 

_ 

I His Worship the Mayor, 
~ - and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

~~~ 

~~ 

_ At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
fl_ held this day the attached report of the City Treasurer 
it . in reference to Short Term Borrowings was submitted and 

duly considered. 
- Your Committee recomflend thet the report 
I with respect to the following items be adopted viz: 

5 YEAR T3Ei DEBENTURES 
Spraying machine $900.00 
Motor Patrol ' 2,000.00 
16 YEAR TERH DEBENTURES 

! 

Artificial Ice Plant— 
: 

_ 
Provincial Eflibition Arena 

. % Cost 17,500.00 
Your Committee further recommend that 

the accompanying resolution dealing with this matter pre- 
pared by the City Solicitor be adopted. ~~ 

Respectfully submitted, 
S-L.Shannon 

-CHAI RMAN~
~ Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by 

Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted .Motion 
passed. 

The following resolutions are submituad: 

—26h—



~~~~~ 

~~~ 

November 15th, 1928 

WHEREAS by Section 42 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of the Legislature of Nova Scotia for the year 1928, the City of Halifax was authorized to borrow on the credit of the City the sums following for the purposes set opposite each item thereof respectively that is to day: 

For a Spraying Machine for the Public Gardens
_ Not exceeding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$900.00 

For a Motor Patrol for the Police Department Not exceeding.. . . . . . . . . . . . ..2,000.00 
and to repay the same by five yearly instalments, the first thereof to be included in the yearly estimates for the Civic Year l929u30, repayable let day of August 1929, and one on each succeeding 1st August until the same is repaid. 1 ~ 

AND WHEREAS the City requires to borrow the said suns for the purposes aforesaid. 
THEEEFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Tfieasurer do advertise for tenders for the loaning to the City of the said sum of $2,900.00 at a rate not to exceed_S% per annum, and to report to the Committee on Finance the said tenders when the same have been received. 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Redden and passed unanimously: 

(2) 

WHEREAS by Chapter 61 of the acts of the Legislature of Nova Sootia for the year 1928 the City of Halifax was authorized to borrow the sum of $17,500.00 to pay one— alf of the cost of installing
_ 

an Artificial Ice Plant at the Hove Sootia Provincial Exhibition, the said sum when so borrowed to be in addition to the amounts authorized by the Halifax City Consolidated FundAct 1905 and to form part of that fund and to be secured by stock or debentures of the City. 
AND WHEREAS the City is desirous of borrowing the said sum and applying the same to the purpose aforesaid. 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Treasurer be instfiucted to advertise for tenders for the loaning to the City of the sum aforesaid the stock or debentures to be given as security therefor to be repayable in fifteen years from the second day of January 1929 and to bear interest at a rate not exceeding four and one- half per cent per annum and to report to the Committee on Finance the said tenders when the sane have been received 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,secondcd by 
Alderman Redden and passed unanimously. 

FIRE DEPARTKENT—COLLISION T0 APPARATUS BY A I. 
DAHAGES 

DRUHTOND 

Read report of the Committee of 
-26.5—

.



Eovcmber 15th, 1928 

Flrerards recommending a sestlement for damages 
. caused to apparatus of the Eire Department by Er. 

.. -| A-;. Drtmmona: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Oct.9th, l928 
: Eis fibrship the Mayor, 

I 

- and Members of the City Council, 
-

1 

J Gentlemen;_ 
H 

' 

At a meeting of the Committee of 
1 Firewards held this day the City Solicitor reported 
5 verbally on conference with Solicitor for Mr. A.I. ' 

Srummcnd who accepted responsibility for collision ' with the fire apparatus on Brunswick Striet and agrees to pay $75.00 damage. 
'; Your Committee recommend that the 
E; offer of Mr. A-I. Drummond’s Solicitor be accepted '; and that the City Solicitor be authorized to accept 
_i the $75.00 in payment of damages; 

'v~-~‘

'

"

1 

ii Respectfully submitted H. Thomas Robinson 
t] CHAIREAH 

Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded 
by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted. Hotion 
passed“ // 

FIRE DEPARTHENT~REPAIRS TO FIRE ALARF SERVICE TRUCK 

L.:' 

Read report of the Committee of 
Firewards respecting necessary repairs to the Fire 

: alarm Service truck: 
:

. 

* 
City Electricienis Office, ‘ 

Halifax, N.R.
I

! 

I NOV.ljth, 1928 ' To the Chairman and ' Iamhers of the Board of Firesards, 
Dear Sirs: 

The Ford car used for Fire Alarm service is out of commission due to the fact that con- siderable iepairs are required to the rear and and 
| transmission, 
, I have had the repairs necessary 
g 

inspected by Fire Department mdor mechanic, C J.Leahy, ‘ reports from whom are attached, and he recommends the s rk be done'by the Fred C.Hanning Co.Ltd., at the .price of ??l,lO, I approached the City Engineer about tie City Work shop doing the work, but he informed me that this would not be possible at this time of the we. ., "9 
_266—



..___‘_ 

.. 

..._ 

_.-u.... 

.4. 

.._—..-—.__...:. 

._ 

_.:-:1-1-.1.-. 

November l5thJ 19a§_ 

It is almost impossible to carry on the Fire Alarm fiaintenance without the use of this car and in case of emergency my own private car is the only one available. ' 

It would be possible to take care of this expenditure within the Fire Alarm estimate for this year by using the balance of the amount set aside for truck expenses and part of unexpended balance for tower strikers. This is the_only way I see this matter ean_be taken eare of within the estimate and which the Auditor approves of. 

Yours respectfully, 
G.H. Durling 
CITY ELECTRICIAN 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
Nov.13th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor; 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:~ 

At a meeting of the Committee of Fire- 
Wards hehd this day the attached report of the City Electrician regarding necessary repairs to the Fire Alarm Service Truck at a cost of §7l.l0 was submitted. 

Your Committee recommend that the revert 
be adopted and that the F.C.Hanning Co.,Ltd.,make the 
necessary repairs at a cost of 371.10. 

Respectfully submitte , Thomas Robinson 
CHAI Rl=.f[Al~I 

Moved by Alderman Robinson,seconded by 
Alderman Smith that the report be adonted. Motion 
passed.// 

CITY H IE— — - ENDERS FOR VEGETABLES 

Read report of the Charities Committee 
covering tenders for 1000 bus. potatoes and 100 bus. 
turnips: 

Halifax,N.S.Hov. 6—ES 
His Wbrship the flavor, 
and City Council. 
Gentlemen:—

_ 

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following report. 
-267-



HEMBERS RRESEHT: 
and Drysdale. 

Tenders for Potatoes and Turnips, at the prices-9 

November lfith, 1928 

quoted were received, as follows: 

The Cheirmen,Aldermen Redden 

REDS 
Cen.Export & Import 
Trading Co.Ltd. .53% 
R.J.Whitten & Co.Ltd. 50 
Hickerson & Crease 52 
Ideal Dairy Ltd. 77 
Scotie Flour & Feed 52% 
Thomas W.Robinson 

QECOEHENDATIONS 

POTATOCS 
WHITES COB'LRS WEITES 

at at 
$2 

51 

29% 
' 53% 

G.fi. TURNIPS 

.50 Bushel 
fig u 

up n 

1: 

The tender of R J. Whitten & Co., Ltd. being 
the lowest is recommended for acceptance. 

Respectfully submitted 
James W Mccarthy 

CH A I AN 

Moved by Aldermen ficCerthy,seconded by Alder- 
man Redden that the report be adopted and that the 

tender of MessIs.R.J.Whitten & Co.,Ltd. for l000 bus. 

"Cobblers" white potatoes at 47¢ per bus., and 100 
2’ bus. of turnips at #6¢ per bus. be accepted. Motion 

passed. y/ 
CITY PRISON—TEHDERS FOR SUPPLIES 
Reed report of the City Prison Committee 

covering tenders for supplies for six months ending 
April 30th, 1929: 

Gentlem3nf— 

Committee Room, 
city Hell, 

Oct.l9th, 1928 
His Worship the Iayor, 
and City Council. 

. At a meeting of the City Prison Committee 
i held this day, the Chairman submitted the tenders 
5 received for the supply of bread, meat, groceries, 

and fish to the Prison for six months ending April30, 
1929 as follows: 

268;



Eprember 1EthL~lQ28 

efieel 
Icirs Ltd. 1% Lb.Loef 07% cents per loaf 
J.J.S:ri7en 
.¥ son .C5$ " lb. 
:-raiieys Ltd. 1% v .03 Per Loaf 
Eemiltcns Bakery 

1% " .08 Per loaf 

T.A.Meling & Co.—fore quarters not under 150 lbs 
$l#.6O per owt. 

FISH 
Fresh Godfish or Haddock 
H. Bowman 5¢ per lb. 

GROCERIES 
Firth Thurlow & Co. $66 .03 Schedule Prices 
Howerds Limited 70 .15 " 

M.J.Ritcey & Co.Ltd. 707.62 " 

Your Committee recommend that the lowest 
tender in each case, namely: 

Heirs Ltd., for Bread at'7% cents per loaf; W.A.Heling 
& Go., beef at $l#.6O per owt., H.Boemen for fish at 
5¢ per 1b., and Firth Thurlow for Groceries at Schedule 
Prices be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted 
A.A.Rob*rtson 

CI-IAI Bi-IAIE 

Moved by Alderman Robertson seconded by 
Alderman Dnnnvan that the report be edonted. Motion

// 
?0R§S DEPARTEENT—TENDERS FOR FORAGE 

passed. 

Reed report of the Committee on Works 
covering tenders for forage: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.C., 

Nov. ?th, 1928 

EQEDERS FOR FORAGE 
To the City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

The Committee on Works at a meeting 
held this day had under consideration the attached 
tenders for forage for six and twelve mcnthsé supply 
from the Husgreve Lumber Company; the Scotie Flour and 
Feed Ccm., and S.C.Thompson. 

It was decided to recommend to Council 
that the tender of S-C.Thompson for twelve months‘ 
supply { i+ being the lowest} be accepted, at the 
following prices: 

_g69_



November 15th, 1928 
ApQrox.guantit2 
5000 bus. # 1 Feed Oats 

_ $.81 Per bus 5 
100 tons 1 Timothy Hay 17.00 " Ton

f 

5 " Ontario Wheat Bran #fl,00 " "
g 1 " Crushed Feed 52.00 " " 3 2 " Straw-pressed 13.50 ” " e 1 " Middlings 52.00 " " f 

Respectfully subtiitt ed. 

ii. A . Hunt er 
CLERK OF WORKS f 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seoonded by f 

Aldermen McCarthy that the report be ndopted. Motion 
passed V/’ i 

CITY HOHE —APPOIfiTEEHT OF ENGINEER 

Reed report of the Charities Committee 
covering applications for the position of Engineer at i 

the City Home: 

Helifex, H.S.0ct.l9tn 1 28 KO3 

¢‘“” 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and eembers of City Council. 
Gentlenen:— 

The Charities Committee met this day 
and beg to submit the following report: 

MEIBERS PRESENT: The Chairmnn,Aldormen 
Drysdele,Redden,Robertson,Dickic and Ryan. 

Applications for the position of Engineer 
City Home were read from the follofling viz: 

Arthur Grouse 
James Doherty 
Wm. POTQI 
Thomas W.Fulte E 

Wm.H. Bolhill 
Clarence F.Dodmon 
Wm.A.Isnor 
Frank L. Brown 
Percy B.Se11nrs 
E.R.Johnson 
Wn.J. Devan 
F.W.SBeettie 
H. Benouisen 
A-G.Duff7. 
Your Committee having failid to agree 

on a recommendation herewith submit for consideration 
of Council the applications d‘the above named persons. 

Respectfully submitted 
Jns W.KcCarthy 

» 
_ 

__cH_:.is_nAiI 

Moved by Alderman Cragg,seconded by



Hov. 15th, 1928 

Aldermen Kitchell thrt the report covering the epp1i_ 
cations for this position be referred back to tte 
Charities Committee for furth3r consideration and 

T report. 

‘ The Eotion is put and lost six voting ; I 

i!- 
! for the same end nine against it'as fo11o”s:

; 
. 

’

5 
| I 

I Foe rsr HOTION AGAIT§T IT 
I Aldermen Shannon Aldermen Dickie 
I nitcheii Redden 
I 

Donovan Smith 
i Gregg McDuff 
I Corbin Hocnrthy 
I 

, Mullane -6 Drvsdele 
i Robertson 
E Smeltzer 
I 

_ Robinson— 9 I

I

I 

I 

. , .. .- . 
, .. I 

_ 
His Forsnip the neyor informed the Conncii 

I 

I 

_

— 

i 

i 

that he would receive nominations for the positionI 

I 

; from the list of epplicnnts. 

j 

I Alderman Drysdale, nominates Mr.Percy B.Sel1nrs 
' Aldermen Robinson nominates E.R.Johnson 

Aldermen Redden nominates J.Doherty. 
I Moved by Alderman Robertson seconded by A1der— 5 
I 

"I1 
I 

- man Shannon that the nominations cease. notion passed. * 

E I 

; On a ballot being taken-for the position
I 

I 

.' 

3 there appeared:
i 

! FOR IR. ELLARS FGR KR. JCEHSOE FOR 33 BOEERTY 
Aldermen Shannon Alderman Robertson Aldermen Redden 

i Eitchell Smeltzer Donovan — ' Dickie Robinson—3 Smith 
Crag 
jcfluff 
EEOC-."-.I‘thf-,7’ 

Corbbn 
Inillane /':- Drysdele‘ 

‘,- -10- 
./ 4" ,,.A 

_ "is florshio the Heior d“ol1res 1r.Pcrcv »»4.4«*‘“‘>Jw" “ * 1 * J’ ‘M
I 

y,Ga,4ffl) 3.Sellars duly appointed Engineer at the City Home. 
_ _971_



APPOITTHEIT OF ASSISTLKT II CZTY EI3II3T3‘S 
DEP;£lEIE3T 

1’ 

3
.K 

.I

. 
-a 

Reed report of the Committee on Works 

.—.-u. 

—4..._..... 

Jun.‘

- 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, n.3,, 
November 13th, 1928

i

E 

ASSISTAET IE EKGIfiEER'SOFFlC3 
His Worship the Enyor. 
Sir:» 

In accordance with the resolution of 
the Committee on Works advertisements were inserted 
in the papers asking for applications to fill the 
.vecency in this office caused by the promotion of Ir. 
Deficlfe. In response teo applications were received, 
one from fir. A.C.Horris end the other from Hr. R.V. 
Hort. 

"Hr. Harris is s grdduate of the hove 
Scotia Technical College with the degree of Bachelor 
of Science in Civil Engineering, in addition to this 
he has taken a course in book—keeping and business 
letter writing at the Maritime Business College. 
Before graduation he worked on survey work with the 
City of Halifax, since then he has been with the 
Dominion Bridge Company, the Nova Scotie Steel & Coal 
Company and the Eastern Car Company. He is 27 years 
old, Married and a native of Halifax, 

Mr.Hnrt is a native of Halifax, 36 
years old and has been employed in the District Engineer's 
office of the Department of Notional Defence at Halifax 
for the pest seventeen years. His nor; there consisted 
chiefly of drafting and survey with transit and level. g 

I was authorized by your Comni tee to 
employ Hr. Harris temporarily and he has been ncr*‘ng 
in the Office since October 15th, he having resigned 
his position with the Eastern Car Company in New 
Slesgoo in order to accept t'is rork. His TOIK has been 
satisfactory. It is in the i terest of the City'thnt 
a graduate engineer should h employed and I would 
recommend that I:.Horris receite the appointment. 

:3. 

' Respectfully submitted 
H.7,Johnston, 

CTTY ZIGIEZTR 
7 Engineer‘s Office, " . nnlifex, £.S. 

her. 15th, 1925 

: 
}Eis Worship the Iayor. 

I . 

1 ,8irr—
_ 

l I regret that I was unable to attend 
the meeting of the Committee on Works yesterday nhen 

#272-



Nov. 15th, lg28 

the questidm of an Assistant Engineer in this office 
was discussed. From reports of the discussion it 
would appear that my report on the matter was not 
sufficiently clear. 

Mr. Hart‘s statements of his pro» 
fessional qualifications shoes that it has consisted 
practically altogether of drafting Work, surveying 
work and some designing of buildings. As far as can 
be learned he went into the District Engineer's Office 
of the Department of National Defence from High School 
and has not completed any course in engineering since 
then and is not a member of an Engineering Society. 

-:~ 

-v-6' 

Mr. Harris took the full course of 
three yenrs.at Dalhousie followed by two years at 
the Technical College leading to the degree of Bachelor 
of Science, which degree in Civil Engineering he 
obtained in l926 and he has been a member of The 
Engineering Institute of Canada since that year. 
The securing of this degree means that he has passed 
satisfactory examinations in all branches of mathemetics 
surveying, design of steel and reinforced concrete 
structures, physics, roads and pavements, sewerage, 
hydralics, water supply steanboiler and engines and 
other branches of the profession. It is for this 
reason I consider him to be bet er qualified technically 
for the position and that the interests of the City 
would be better served by his eppointnent. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston, 
CITY ENGIEETR 

City Works Office, 
Nov. 14th, 1928 

ASSISTANT IR ENGIN3ER‘S OFFICE 
His Worship the Hayor 
and City Council. 

Gentlenen:~ - 

Attached hereto are appliceticns 
from Mr. A.C.Harris and Er. R.V.Hert, for the 
position to fill the vacancy in the office of the 
City Engineer caused by the promotion of Mr. W.J. 
Deflelfe, also a recommendation of the City Engineer 
that Hr. A.C.Harris receive the appointment. 

At e meeting of the Committee on 
Works held on the lflth instant it was decided to 
recommend to Council that Mr. R.V-Hart be appointed 
to the position, Alderman Smith and Sneltzer voting 
against the rec mncndetion. 

Respectfully submitted 
, 

E.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

{ 
Hoved by Alderman Donovan,secQnded 

:by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted: 
I 

273" 

iéfir''- 

.-:'.'‘“''"‘-''‘ 

---.----v-----I" 

l _ ___________________________--n-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



November 15th, 1928

/ 
Read lett"r Alderman O'Toole regreting 

his inability through illness to be present at 

this meeting and recommending the appointment of 
Mr, Harris to the position. 

loved in amendment by Alderman Smith 
seconded by Alderman Drysdnle thnt Ir..rthur C. 

Harris be appointed to the position of Assistant 

in the City Engineer's Department 
Hoved by Alderman Robortson,secondsd 

by Alderman McCarthy that the position made veennt 

ey the promotion of fir. W-J.De'Wolfe in the City 
Engineer's Department be not filled and that an 

assistant be not appointed. 
The motion on being put is lost six." 

voting for the same and nine against it as fo1lo”s: 

FOR THE HOTIOH AGAIHS" IT 

Alderman Redden Aldernnn Shannon 
Gregg Iitchell 
HCDuff Dickie 
Robertson Smith 
Sneltzer Donors: 
Robinson—%f ' Iecrrthr 

Corbin 
fiullene 
Drysdnle -9- 

Aldermnn Smith's nneninent thrt Hr. 

Arthur C.Harris be anpointcd is put and passed ten
1 voting for the same and fiv- Cu against it as follows: 

3? FOR TEE AIEUDIEET AGAIE IT 
. _“ Aid rnnn nines; Alde"mnn nitehell G St‘Li:q 

qadden DlC,..lt.. 
‘”. Doncwon Smith , Cfifiphv 
C-_:a:_{g 

“C ‘- -J. L.-i___: 

zrzcofiff Com” 
Eullane 
Drysdale 
Robertson 
Smoltze _ 5 Robinson -10 

_g74_fi



November 16th: 1928 

His Worship the Mayor declares Arthur 

C.Horris duly appointed an assistant in the City 

Engineer's Department. 

Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded by 

Alderman Smith that the salary of Hr. A.C.Harris as 

assistant in the City Engineer's office be fixed at 

$2,500.00 per annum. 
Hovcd in amendment by Alderman Robertson 

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer thst the salary of Mr. 

A.C.Harris as assistant in the City Enginser‘s Office 

be fixed at $2,200 per annum. 

Amendment put and passed thirteen voting 

for the same and two against it as follows : 

FOR THE AEENDHENT AGAIYST IT 

Alderman Shannon Alderman Dickie 
Mitchell Smith 
Reddcn 
Donovan 
Cragg 
McCarthy 
McDuff 
Corbin 
Hullane 
Drysdalo 
Robertson 
Smeltzer 
Robinson—13 -2-

/ 
"NO PARKIEG" PROBLEM 

Alderman Donovan asks permission to 

introduce a resolution. 

By unanimous consent Alde’man Donovan 

is permitted to introduce his resolution. 

The following resolution is submitted: 

_275s



Nov. 15th: 1928 

RESOLVED that in the opinion of this Council 
a Special Committee be appointed to enquire into the 
conditions prevailing in the City in respect to the 
parking of automobiles and traffic generally and to 
report not later than the January (next) meeting what 
action or legislation is in their opinion required. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by 
Alderman Dickie and passed. 

The follofling Aldermen were nominated and 
appointed to the Committee:— 

Vg¢P‘/ sldermnn Donovnn,Hitchell end NCO rthy. 
-- -4»- 

-‘ 

'..--.r. 

EORRIS STREET—C0hGRETE SIDE7ALK,CURB AHD 
GUTTER 

Reed report of the Committee on Works and
J 
5% 

City Engineer re concrete sidewelk,curb end gutter 
on the south side of Horris Street from Hobie to 

Seymour Streets: 

City Engineer's Office, 
-_ Helifex,N.S., 
r October l5th, 1928 

MORRIS STREET SIDEWALK 
His Worship the Hnyor. 
Sir:— 

I beg to report on a request for a sidewalk 
on the south side of horris Street, from Hobie 

. te Seymour Streets, that the estimated cost of this- 
5 work is $3,700.00 ~~~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

This street is closely built up and it is 
practically impossible to keep the sidewalk in fair 
shepe without a curb and gutter, owing to_the flatness 
of the grade. There is a sidewalk on this side of 
Iorris Street from Wdzer to Hobie Streets. 

This street is also on the main route to 
Delhousie College and is traversed by e v:ry large 
number of people throughout the year and should be 

i 

improved by having a sidewnlk_built. I would re- 
} 

commend that it be placed on the order paper to be 
done when funds are eveileble. 

- Respectfully submitted 
’ H.W.Johnston 
I 

' CITY ENGETEER 
-276-



‘.1 

November 15th, 1928 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, 33.. 
Oct. 26-28 

MORRIS STLEE? SIDEWAEK 

The City Council. 

Attached hereto is report of the City 
Engineer recommending the construction of a per“ 
manent sidewalk, when funds are available, on the 
south side of Morris Street, from Robie to Seymour. 

At a mzeting of the Committee on Works 
held on the Eflth instant, said report T?S approved 
and recommended to Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.A-Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seeonded by 
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted Hotion 

pE.‘..SS'3d. 

LEGISLATIOI RE GAS TANKS 

2’ 

Read report of the Committee on Works 
recommending eertain legislation for the control 

within the City of tanks, pumps and other similar 

structures in which it is proposed to be stored or 

contained any inflammable oil etc: 

City fiorks Office, 
Halifax, E.S. 
Nov. 2nd, 1928 

LEGISLATION RE CCITROL 
OF TANKS PUMPS etc. 

His Worship the fiayor 
and City Council. 
Sirs:—

_ 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held October 31st, the following Resolution was 
passed and recommended to Council for aueroval— 
RESOLVED that this Committee recommend to the Council 
that the Solicitor be instructed to prepare and sub~ 
mit to the Legislature legislation eiving the City 
-jurisdiction to ayntrol, and , if need be, prevent, 
the erection and use Within the City of tanks,pumps 
or other similar structures or receptacles in which 
it is proposed to be stored or contained any ina 
flammable oil or any other inflammable substance, 
whether liquid , solid, or gaseous. 

.-..PTZ...



-_-...._ 

November 16th, 1928 

Also if required, legislation to 
define the word "Building" as used in the City Buifl~ 
ing Act or_in the legislation relating to a residential 
district as including such tank or other structure or 
receptacle. 

Respectfully suhaitted, 
E.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

Loved by alderman Diekie,seconded 

by Alderman EcCarthy that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

WATER IETER BILL Ho.23—2S SACKVILLE ST. 
the Committee on H; Read report o 

Works and City Engineer re Water fieter Bill 23~25 
Sackvillc Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Nov.lOth,l928 
23-25 SACKVI LLE eraser 
WATER CCESUHPTICN 
His Worship the fiayor, 9 and City Council. , 

Gentlemen:— 
The Committee on Works at a 

meeting held on the 7th instant, had under consider- 
ation a request from the owner of premises $23-25 
Sackville Street for a reduction in meter readings 
at said premises. 

It was decided to recommend to 
Council that the said report be adopted and that the 
consumption for July and August 1928, be taken at 
8,000 gallons for each month. 

Rhspectfully submitted, . 

H.A.Hunter
I 

CLERK OF WORKS 5 

(Report of the City Enginser J 

on file) - 

flowed by Alderman Shannon, 
seconded by Alderman Eccarthy that the report of the 

Committee on works he adopted. Kotion passed. 

-273-



/ 1-Eov. 15th, 1928 

WATER HETER B_§} 11] GERRISH STREET 

Road reports of the Committee 

on Works end City Engineer re Water Heter Bill 117 

Gerrish Street:— 
City Works Office, 
Halifax, H.S., 

Oct. 10th, 1928 

ll? GERRISF STREET 
HATER CONSUIPTION 

His Worship the ieyor 
and City Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

The Committee on Works at a 
meeting held on the 7th instant, had under consider- 
ation a request from the orner of premises # ll? 
Gerrish Street for a reduction in Water rates June 
9th, 1928. 

It res decided to recoiuend to 
Council that said Report be adopted and the July 
bill reduced to 2,000 gallons. 

Respectfully submitted 
I.A.Hunter 
CLZJI OF ‘-.=":OR'f.ZS 

._ 

.._ 

(Report of the City Engineer 
on file) 

H07cd by Alderman Shannon,seconded 

'—-.'

' 

1...-_.u' 

..__' 

...'.4"

‘ 

by Alderman ficcerthy that the report of the Commi.tee 

on Works berndopted. 
WATER fiETER BILL NO. 

Hotion'pessed. 
13% CUIAR3 STREET 

Reed reports of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re Water Heter Bill 135 

Cunard Street: 
City Works Office, 
Halifax, 3.0., 
Nov.lOth, 1928 

135 Cunard Street Water . 

Consumption 1

I 

. . . ,. a 

His 70ISh1p tue Heyor sou : 

City Council. } 

Gentlemen:— 
The Committee on Works at a meet~ 

ing held on the 7th instant, recommended to Council 
thrt water consumption at premises # 135 Cunard Streeu _ 

for the month of June 1928 be reduced to 9,000
‘ 

gallons. 
' Respectfully submittrd - 

E'A.Eunter 
~279— CLERK OF TGRKS



November 15th, 1928 

(Report of the City Engineer on file) 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seeondcd by 
Alderman McCarthy that the report of the Committee 
on works he adopted. motion passed.

/ 
WATER IETER BILL NO.89l—} BARR_NGT N ST. 

L Reed reports of the Committee on Works and 
City Engineer re Water Ester Bill 891-} Barringten 
Street:— 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, H.S., 

Oct. 26~28 
891-93 Bisarterom sr 
HATER BILL 

q I 
His Worship the Mayor and 

L 
' City Council. 

I 

Gent1emen:— 
_k - Attached hereto is request for reduction 
it tn water meter bills at premises #891 -93 Barrington 

‘ Street for the six months ending Harch 1928, also 
report of the City Engineer on same. 

1‘ 
' 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on 
the 2Hth instant resolved to recommend that 50,000 

.i gallons be deducted from the quantity of water to be 
Kb 

Charged for from Octobvr 1927 to March 1928.
2 

Respectfully submitted 
! H.A.Hunter 

.; CLERK OF WORKS 
(Report of the City Engineer on file) 

Hoved by Alderman Shannoh,seeonded by 
.2" Alderman McCarthy that the report of the Committee on 

Works be a.dop:?.. notion 'p€1.SSE3du- 
1 . ..-"' 

;C)aH9‘“‘“Loq 
WATER EETER BILL NO. 11 AGRICOLA ST. 

Redd reports of the Clerk of Works and 
City Engineer re Water Heter Bill Ho. 11 Agricola ts 

—280~

~ 

. 

._. 

_... 

I._|_ 

'.\.|_..av_J4..<

~



I 

His 

November 15th, 1928 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Oct.29th, 1928 
ll Agricola Street- 
Water Bill 
His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 

Gent1emen:— 
The Committee on Works at a meeting 

held on the 24th instant, had under consideration 
the accompanying report of the City Engineer in re 
water consumption at premises # 11 Agricola Street: 

It was resolved to recommend to Council 
that the said report be adopted and that the con— 
sumption shown September 1928 be reduced to 7,000 
gallons. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A‘Hunter 
CLERK or EORKS _ (Report of the City ERfilflO“I on file) 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seeonded by 
Alderman Mccarthy that the report of the Committee 
onworks be adopted. Motior passed.

/ 
TAX COLLECTIONS OCTOBER 1928 

Read report of the City Auditor cover— 

ing tax collections for the month of October 1928: 

City Auditor‘s Office, 
November 15th, l928 

Worship the Mayor 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemeniw 

Report on Tax Collections for O 
the month of October 1928 is submitted. Collections ; 

from the usual sources reported each month amounted T 
to $91,252.78. During the same month last year ‘ 

an amount of $93,212.13 was colk:cted. 

ARREARS TAXES OUTSTANDING NEW OCTOBER AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING 
| BALANCE ACCOUNTS COLLECTIONS WRITTEN BALANCE 

PREVIOUS ADDED OFF AND OCTOBER 31st 
§ 

MONTH ANE OTHET OTHER 1928 
| 

DEBZTS caserrs
I 

Sivic Years ' _r 
Prior to.Mey 
18? 1935 $71”a910.73 $53.99 $1,770-73 $644-74 $712,578-13 

—281—



(continuéd) , 
November 15th, 1928 

ARREARS IAXES OUTSTANDING NEW OCTOBER Amoeres OUTSTANDING 9 BALANG] ACCOUNTS OOLLEOT2 earresm BALANCES 
_' 

. 
PREVIOUS ADDED IONS OFF AND OCTOBER 

1 MONTH AND OTHER OTHER 39,1928 
{ . 

' DEBITS CREDITS 
Civic Year 1925-F 

E" 1926 $96,736.55 $ 6O.OO $2,302.32 $6.56 $94,t37.67 
is 2 Civic Year 

1926-27 1us,2u9.35 7,630.11 1uO,619.2u 

Civic Year 
1927-28 294,367.2u 14,912.29 27.12 279,357.63 

g1,25u,223.s7 $142.92 $26,61s,yO $6?s.9291227,O7g.67 
. 

_, 

..._..._. 

-._=__ 

CURRENT TAXES 
Civic Year 
192s—29 $68H,490.15 9482.76 ¢u7,u2s1§5 $ 35.eO$637,5Os.56 

WATER DEPARTEENT 
' Rates and Taxes 

I ‘ 

1 

$90.lO3.89 $1857.61 3 17,208.23 3297.12 3 74,176.15 

Respectfully submitted 

E 
_ 

A.M.Butler 
1 - 

“// 
CITY AUDITOR 

FILED. 
1' HOUSING COMHISSION MATTERS‘ 

I} . Reed report of the City Auditor on 
Housing Commission matters, copies of which had been 
distributed to the Aldermen previous to the meeting;

~ It was unenimously_deeidcd to defer 
r consideration of this report until a special meeting 

of Council to be called for this purpose on Tuesday 
Evening November 2?th, at 8 o‘clecko 

DEPARTHEETAL APPROPRIATIONS 
Reed report of the City Auditor 

covering statements of Departmental Apprcprietions as 

at October 31st 1928. 
FILED 

—282—



//I November 15th) 1928 

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL HONTHLY REPORT 

Reed report of the Charities Committee 

for the month of October showing the number of 

inmates in the City Home to be 260 and the number of 

patients in the T.B.Hospitnl to be #5. 

FILED .
x/ 

GOAL WEIGHERS REPOR I-El 

Reed report of the Supervisor of_Coal 

Weighers showing the amount received in fees by the 

permanent Weighers during the month of October to 

be $129.68 each. 

FILED
/ 
APPOIHTEEKT OF SCHOOL COHSISSIOHERS 

His Worship the Mayor asked for nomin- 

ations to fill the two vacancies on the School Boird 

caused by the retirement of Ex—Aldermnn Power and 

Ex—Aldermen Gestonguny, whose terms expired on fOWOflb?I 

1st 1928. 

The following nominations were received: 

Aldermen Donovan nominated by Alderman 

Dickie. 
Alderman 0‘Toole nominated by Alderman 

Gregg. 
Aldermen Ryan nominated by Alderman 

Corbin. 
On ballot being tnken there appeared for 

' u 
Aldermen Donovan fourteen, Aldermen O'Toole Ten and 

Alderman Ryan four as follows:



>fl*'°"’“ 
}h~efiJ” for the unanimous expression of confidence placed in 

' flu»... 

i5LL3t&u)’flr£L_ 
J:

! 

.4 ,_x_.,__ _ 

1To‘Jer.1"3-_e__I_‘__i3 th 2 3.9_§_5 

FOR ALDERHAN FOR ALUERfi;; 
O‘TOOLE RYAN FOR ALDERMAN 

DONOVAN 
Alderman Shannon Alddrman Dickie Aldermen Shannon 

flitchell Smith Eitehell 
Dickie Gregg Reddon 
Redden McCarthy Corbin 
Smith McDuff 
Gregg Mullnne 
McCarthy Drysdelc 
McDuff Robertson 
Corbin Smdltzer 
Mullenc Robinson 
Drysdele 
Robertson 
Smeltzer 
Robinson 

-14 -10 J; 

His Worship the Mayor dcclnred 

Aldermen Donovan and O'Toole duly elected Commissioners 

of Schools for the City of Halifax for the next ensuing 

three years term. 

Aldermen Donovan thanks the Council 

him by his eppointment to the Board. 

LEASE OF LAND CORNER QUINPOOL AND OREBUCTO ROADS 

‘Moved by Alderman Shennon,soconded by 

Aldermen Mccnrthy that the following resolution of 

which notice was given at a meeting of Council held 

on thellth October 1928 be non adopted viz: 
_ _ that _ 

RLSOLVED the report of the Committee 
on Works of September E7th,l928 be adopted and 
that the resolution of Council passed on the 
12th July 1928 in reference to the lease of lend 
corner Quinpool and Chebucto Reed be no? rescinded 

,’ Motion put and passed unanimously. 

ORDINANCE RE PETTY TRADES 

Reed report of the Committee on Lens- 

end Privileges recommending en nmendment to Ordinance 

No.21 regulating petty trades in the City: 

—2E5'U.—


